

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

U.S. COURT OF APPEALS DOCKET NUMBER: 21-16034

United States of America,
Appellant,

v.

Lawrence J. Warfield;
Appellee.

**PETITION FOR REHEARING
OR REHEARING EN BANC**

Appeal from the United States District Court
District of Arizona
CV-20-08204-PCT-DWL

Terry A. Dake
Terry A. Dake, Ltd.
P.O. Box 26945
Phoenix, Arizona 85068-6945
Telephone: 602-710-1005
tdake@cox.net
Attorney for Appellee,
Lawrence J. Warfield, Trustee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND RULE 35 STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. The Holding Of The Panel Contradicts Or Calls Into Question Existing Authority, Including The Bankruptcy Code	3
A. The Logic Is Flawed	3
B. The Snapshot Rule	6
C. DeMarah	7
D. Noblit & Glass	8
E. Hutchinson	9
F. Staake	10
G. Jacobson	11
H. Double Liability & Unintended Consequences	11
I. 11 U.S.C. §522	13
J. Amending The Recipe	15
II. Conclusion.	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>First National Bank of Baltimore v. Staake</i> , 202 US 141 (1906)	10
<i>Hutchinson v United States</i> , 15 F4th 1229 (9 th Cir.2021)	9
<i>In re Bolden</i> , 327 B.R. 657 (Bankr.C.D.Cal.2005)	1
<i>In re DeMarah</i> , 62 F.3d 1248 (9 th Cir.1995)	7, 14
<i>In re Gill</i> , 574 B.R. 709 (9 th Cir.BAP2017)	1
<i>In re Glass</i> , 60 F.3d 565 (9 th Cir.1995).	8
<i>In re Hannon</i> , 619 B.R. 524 (D.Mass.2020)	1
<i>In re Heintz</i> , 198 B.R. 581 (9 th Cir.BAP1996)	6
<i>In re Hutchinson</i> , 519 B.R. 860, <i>affirmed</i> , 15 F4th 1229 (9 th Cir.2021)	1
<i>In re Jacobson</i> , 676 F.3d 1193 (9 th Cir.2012)	11
<i>In re Konnoff</i> , 356 B.R. 201 (9 th Cir.BAP2006)	11
<i>In re Masingale</i> , 2022 WL 16632954 (9 th Cir.)	6
<i>In re Noblit</i> , 72 F.3d 757 (9 th Cir.1995)	8
<i>In re Smith</i> , 342 B.R. 801, 808 (9 th Cir.BAP2006)	11
<i>In re White</i> , 389 B.R. 693, 703-4 (9 th Cir.BAP2008)	11
<i>Schwab v. Reilly</i> , 560 U.S. 770 (2010)	11
<i>United States v. MacKenzie</i> , 2021 WL 4427069 (D.Ariz.)	1
<i>Wilson v. Rigby</i> , 909 F.3d 306 (9 th Cir. 2018)	6
 <u>Statutes</u>	
11 U.S.C. §510(c)(2)	12, 13
11 U.S.C. §522	13

11 U.S.C. §522(c)	13
11 U.S.C. §522(g)	14, 15
11 U.S.C. §522(h)(1)	14
11 U.S.C. §522(h)(2)	14
11 U.S.C. §541	4
11 U.S.C. §541(a)(3)	4
11 U.S.C. §541(a)(4)	4
11 U.S.C. §544	10
11 U.S.C. §547	8, 10
11 U.S.C. §548	10
11 U.S.C. §549	10
11 U.S.C. §550	4, 14
11 U.S.C. §551	7, 8, 9, 10, 14
11 U.S.C. §724(a)	2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
11 U.S.C. §726	4, 5, 7, 9
11 U.S.C. §726(a)	3, 6, 12
11 U.S.C. §726(a)(4)	3
A.R.S. §33-1101(B)	5
A.R.S. §33-1101(C)	11
